FILED APR 1'4 2001 IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE WEDI VIRGINIA

Regular Session, 2001

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 269

(By Senator Bowman, et a)

PASSED April 3, 2001

In Effect July 1, 2001 Passage

FILED APR 1 4 2001 IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE WEST VIRGINIA

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 269

(By Senators Bowman, Bailey, Jackson, Redd, Rowe, Boley, Minear and Sprouse)

[Passed April 4, 2001; to take effect July 1, 2001.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to further amend said article by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, all relating to continuing the office of water resources.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said article be further amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

§22-1-7. Offices within division.

Enr. S. B. No. 269]

1 N 1 A

1 Consistent with the provisions of this article, the 2 director shall, at a minimum, maintain the following 3 offices within the division:

Ê

1

4 (1) The office of abandoned mine lands and reclamation,
5 which is charged, at a minimum, with administering and
6 enforcing, under the supervision of the director, the
7 provisions of article two of this chapter;

8 (2) The office of mining and reclamation, which is
9 charged, at a minimum, with administering and enforcing,
10 under the supervision of the director, the provisions of
11 articles three and four of this chapter;

(3) The office of air quality, which is charged, at a
minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the
supervision of the director, the provisions of article five of
this chapter;

(4) The office of oil and gas, which is charged, at a
minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the
supervision of the director, the provisions of articles six,
seven, eight, nine and ten of this chapter;

(5) The office of water resources, which is charged, at a
minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the
supervision of the director, the provisions of articles
eleven, twelve, thirteen and fourteen of this chapter;

(6) The office of waste management, which is charged, at
a minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the
supervision of the director, the provisions of articles
fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen and twenty
of this chapter; and

(7) The office of explosives and blasting, which is
charged, at a minimum, with administering and enforcing,
under the supervision of the director, the provisions of
article three-a of this chapter.

§22-1-7a. Termination of office of water resources.

2

1 The office of water resources shall terminate on the first 2 day of July, two thousand two, pursuant to the provisions 3 of article ten, chapter four of this code unless sooner 4 terminated, continued or reestablished pursuant to the 5 provisions of that article.

-

•

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

2001 APR 14 P 5:48

3

Enr. S. B. No. 269] 4 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

A Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate

To take effect July 1, 2001.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Jomili Presidenfof the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within the approximation this the 🦾 ALE SECONDANDE STATE,2001. 81 ·S CI HI 84A 1002 Governor 326-C **D**E

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR. 1 11 0 Date, 8:53 Time_

.....